



# CITY OF HOUSTON

**Annise D. Parker**

Mayor

P.O. Box 1562  
Houston, Texas 77251-1562

Telephone – Dial 311  
[www.houstontx.gov](http://www.houstontx.gov)  
<http://purchasing.houstontx.gov>

May 13, 2014

**Subject:** Letter of Clarification No. 2 to Invitation to Bid No. S50-C24982 Furnish and Install Automatic Entry Door Openers Citywide for the General Services Department on behalf of the Health and Human Services Department

**To:** All Prospective Bidders:

This letter of Clarification is being issued for the following reasons:

- **To revise Section “C” of the Bid Document and respond to questions posed by perspective bidders:**

- 1.) Remove Page No. 32 of 40 and replace with Page No. 32 of 40 marked, REVISED 5/13/2014.
- 2.) The following questions and City of Houston responses are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Invitation to Bid:

**Question No 1:** Are all existing doors to be reused except for the new storefront at North Side health care center?

**Answer:** Yes, this is correct. All existing doors will remain except, for the new storefront door at Northside.

**Question No. 2:** Are all existing hinges to be reused?

**Answer:** Yes.

**Question No. 3:** On the key page there is notes for each project listing the value and approximate construction cost. Is the construction cost carried over from reusing these plans from a different project or is it the architectural estimated cost for this project?

**Answer:** This is an architectural estimated cost.

**Note: No further questions will be accepted after the publication of this Letter of Clarification.**

When issued, Letter(s) of Clarification shall automatically become a part of the solicitation documents and shall supersede any previous specification(s) and/or provision(s) in conflict with the Letter(s) of Clarification. All revisions, responses, and answers incorporated into the Letter(s) of Clarification are collaboratively from both the Strategic Purchasing Division and the applicable City Department(s). It is the responsibility of the bidder/respondent to ensure that it has obtained all such letter(s). By submitting a bid on this project, bidders/respondents shall be

**Letter of Clarification No. 2 to Invitation to Bid No. S50-C24982**

Furnish and Install Automatic Entry Door Openers Citywide for the General Services Department on behalf of the Health and Human Services Department

deemed to have received all Letter(s) of Clarification and to have incorporated them into this solicitation and resulting bid.

Furthermore, it is the responsibility of each Contractor to obtain any previous Letter of Clarification associated with this solicitation.

*Arturo Lopez*

Arturo Lopez  
Senior Procurement Specialist  
832-393-8731

Attachments: Revised Page No. 32 of 40.

**Letter of Clarification No. 2 to Invitation to Bid No. S50-C24982**

Furnish and Install Automatic Entry Door Openers Citywide for the General Services Department on behalf of the Health and Human Services Department

**Document 00811**

**REVISED 5/13/2014**

**FEDERAL WAGE RATE DECISION**

- 1.01 In accordance with the Davis-Bacon Act (Public Law No. 403, 7<sup>th</sup> Congress), the public body awarding this Contract does hereby specify the following to be assigned minimum wage rates which will be paid by the Contractor and all Subcontractors for this Project.
- 1.02 This prevailing wage rate does not prohibit the payment of more than the rates stated.

***Enclosed, please find supersedes General Wage Decision Number TX140092 with modification #2 announced in Federal Register on 05/09/2014. The new wage decision, only replaces the old Building General Wage Decision previously submitted to your office, and should be included in the bid documents by an addendum or contract documents by change order.***

***A PDF version of the modification #2 announced in Federal Register on 5/9/2014 Davis-Bacon Federal Building Construction Wage Decision No. TX140092 can be viewed on the following web link***

**<https://purchasing.houstontx.gov/buyer/BidDocumentManager.aspx?id=C24982>**

**END OF DOCUMENT**

**Document 00813**

**Contractors Orientation Guide - Section 3.PDF**

**A PDF version of the Contractors Orientation Guide - Section 3.PDF can be viewed on the following web link**

**<https://purchasing.houstontx.gov/buyer/BidDocumentManager.aspx?id=C24982>**

**Labor Standards MBE-SBE Compliance Packet. 12-2013.pdf**

**A PDF version of the Labor Standards.MBE-SBE.Compliance Packet. 12-2013.pdf can be viewed on the following web link**

**<https://purchasing.houstontx.gov/buyer/BidDocumentManager.aspx?id=C24982>**

**Page 32 of 40**

**END OF DOCUMENT**